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ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
(Docket No. D-91071/-001)

In The Matter Of:

ABRAHAM POLEYEFF, R.Ph.
1880 S. Compton Road
Cleveland Heights, Ohio 44118
(R.Ph. No. 03-3-04359)

Introduction

THE MATTER OF ABRAHAM POLEYEFF CAME TO HEARING ON MARCH 5, 1992
BEFORE THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: BETTY J. NICHOL, R.Ph.
(presiding); METTA LOU HENDERSON, R.Ph.; PAUL F. LAMPING, R.Ph.;
NORMAN D. LEIBOW, R.Ph.; TIMOTHY D. MOORE, R.Ph.; RUTH A. PLANT,
R.Ph.; JOSEPH R. SABINO, R.Ph.; AND ROBE%T W. VALENTINE, R.Ph.

ABRAHAM POLEYEFF WAS REPRESENTED BY GERALD MESSERMAN, AND THE
STATE OF OHIO WAS REPRESENTED BY RONDA ANDERSON, ASSISTANT
ATTORNEY GENERAL.

Summary Of Evidence

(4) Testimoni

State’s Witnesses:

(1) Robert L. Cole, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy
(2) Frank J. Bodi, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy
(3) William T. VWinsley, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy

Respondent’s Witnesses:

(1) None

(B) Exhibits
State’s Exhibits:

(1) Exhibit A - Summary Suspension of Abraham Poleyeff dated
June 11, 1991.

(2) Exhibit B - Notice of Opportunity letter dated July 17,
1991.

(3) Exhibit C - Hearing Request letter dated July 2, 1991.
(4) Exhibit D - Hearing Schedule letter dated July 10, 1991.
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(5) Exhibit E - Continuance Request letter dated October 2,
1991.

(6) Exhibit F - Hearing Schedule letter dated October 8, 1991.

(7) Exhibit G - Three-page letter from Gerald A. Messerman dated
November 29, 1991.

(8) Exihbit H - Hearing Schedule letter dated December 11, 1991.

(9) Exhibit 1 - Pharmacist File Front Sheet of Abraham Poleyeff
showing original date of registration as July 18, 1949.

(10) Exhibit 2 - Certified Journal Entry of Abe Poleyeff, Case
No. CR-253101, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County
dated June 13, 1991.

(11) Exhibit 3 - Copies of eighteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 05344, 06136, 07372, 08019, 08894, 10040, 10808,
11451, 12326, 13131, 14010, 14909, 15748, 17018, 18718,
19648, 20572, and 21955.

(12) Exhibit 4 - Copies of sixteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 04289, 05245, 06107, 08141, 09055, 09858, 10559,
11376, 12439, 13183, 14254, 15111, 16046, 17016, 21092, and
22348.

(13) Exhibit 6 - Copies of fourteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 08260, 08990, 09964, 10760, 11708, 12488, 13521,
14523, 15948, 16854, 17960, 18654, 19555, and 20565.

(14) Exhibit 7 - Copies of ten prescriptions numbered as fol-
lows: 08405, 09667, 10485, 11454, 12322, 13594, 14498,

, 15732, 16608, and 17662. *

. (15) Exhibit 8 - Copies of seventeen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 04606, 05491, 06972, 07657, 08367, 09624, 10281,
11007, 11729, 12938, 14484, 15328, 16231, 18338, 19883,
21220, and 22264,

(16) Exhibit 8A - Copies of ten patient profile cards of Laura
Brown.

(17) Exhibit 9 - Copies of eleven prescriptions numbered as
follows: 08382, 09484, 10346, 12171, 13111, 14177, 15012,
15885, 16969, 17893, and 18911.

(18) Exhibit 9A - Copy of patient profile card 6f Flora Burke.

(19) Exhibit 10 - Copies of twenty-four prescriptions numbered as
follows: 01219, 01767, 02425, 02977, 03683, 04497, 05451,
06357, 07253, 08137, 09121, 09993, 10877, 11734, 12603,
13457, 14539, 15591, 16390, 17676, 18562, 19547, 20470, and
21389.

(20) Exhibit 10A - Copies of three patient profile cards of
Arnita Burton.

(21) Exhibit 11 - Copies of fifteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 04755, 05880, 06940, 07890, 08993, 10027, 10872,
12364, 13468, 14481, 15331, 16380, 17656, 20058, and 21202.

(22) Exhibit 11A - Copies of two patient profile cards of Earlene
Crisp.

(23) Exhibit 12 - Copies of six prescriptions numbered as
follows: 17592, 18496, 19594, 20406, 21471, and 22336.

(24) Exhibit 12A - Copy of patient profile card of Rebecca Dix.
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(25)

(26)

(27)

(28)
(29)

(30)

(31)

(32)

(33)

(34)

(35)

(36)

(37)

(38)

(39)
(40)
(41)
(42)

Exhibit 13 - Copies of twenty-one prescriptions numbered as
follows: 00245, 00703, 03215, 04199, 05402, 06284, 07144,
07850, 08620, 09651, 10491, 11460, 12320, 13222, 14380,
15646, 16314, 17958, 18771, 20928, and 22440.

Exhibit 13A - Copies of three patient profile cards of
Darlene Draper.

Exhibit 14 - Copies of eight prescriptions numbered as
follows: 13867, 14580, 17322, 18229, 19286, 20383, 21237,
and 22304. '

Exhibit 14A - Copy of patient profile card of Andrea Durrah.
Exhibit 15 - Copies of eighteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 07201, 07962, 08791, 09640, 10979, 11752, 13427,
14368, 15168, 16016, 16806, 18169, 18972, 19751, 20822,
21775, 22283, and 22338.

Exhibit 15A - Copy of patient profile card of Valerie
Edwards.

Exhibit 16 - Copies of twenty-one prescriptions numbered as
follows: 03530, 04312, 05813, 06047, 06920, 07743, 08821,
10136, 11002, 12272, 13110, 14102, 14958, 15840, 16744,
17738, 18698, 19717, 20700, 21756, and 22455.

Exhibit 17 - Copies of seven prescriptions numbered as
follows: 13676, 15064, 15931, 16845, 18447, 19208, and
19328.

Exhibit 18 - Copies of ten prescriptions numbered as fol-
lows: 13533, 14299, 14967, 15759, 16480, 17587, 18489,
19756, 20723, and 21738.

Exhibit 19 - Copies of seven prescriptions numbered as
follows: 13732, 14619, 15567, 16362, 17327, 18324, and
19508.

Exhibit 20 - Prescription number 05106; and copies of
thirteen prescriptions numbered as follows: 05833, 06702,
07901, 08898, 11698, 12375, 13144, 13863, 14908, 15804,
16982, 20256, and 21366.

Exhibit 20A - Copies of two patient profile cards of Mary
Gray. ’

Exhibit 21 - Copies of twelve prescriptions numbered as
follows: 08810, 10492, 11553, 12404, 13642, 14564, 15750,
16548, 17466, 18600, 19736, and 20870.

Exhibit 22 - Copies of fifteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 02984, 04251, 05281, 06542, 08772, 09999, 10886,
11707, 13474, 16361, 17331, 18462, 19573, 20924, and 22320.
Exhibit 22A - Copies of two patient profile cards of
Brezzell Harris.

Exhibit 23 - Copies of six prescriptions numbered as
follows: 16808, 17954, 18943, 19740, 20711, and 21724.
Exhibit 23A - Copy of patient profile card of Gertrude
Harris.

Exhibit 24 - Copies of eight prescriptions numbered as
follows: 13638, 14676, 15576, 16643, 18602, 19579, 20440,
and 21286.
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Exhibit 25 - Copies of twenty prescriptions numbered as
follows: 00243, 00550, 01042, 01459, 01867, 02455, 02802,
03251, 03884, 04689, 05303, 05933, 07149, 10240, 11056,
12328, 12996, 13902, 14526, and 15778.

Exhibit 25A - Copies of twelve patient profile cards of
Annie Herrod.

Exhibit 26 - Copies of eighteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 03560, 04280, 05161, 07185, 07985, 08987, 09879,
10914, 11669, 12303, 13247, 14300, 15060, 15967, 16825,
18302, 19312, and 22021. '
Exhibit 26A - Copies of eight patient profile cards of
Judith Hurd.

Exhibit 26B - Copies of six patient profile cards of Judith
Hurd.

Exhibit 27 - Copies of fifteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 05777, 06700, 07618, 08548, 11266, 12189, 12821,
13885, 14941, 15823, 16763, 17923, 18866, 19711, and 21956.
Exhibit 28 - Copies of fourteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 07669, 08700, 09744, 10441, 11112, 12720, 13679,
13680, 14848, 15692, 16398, 17384, 18154, and 19024.
Exhibit 28A - Copies of two patient profile cards of Peggy
Johnson.

Exhibit 29 - Copies of six prescriptions numbered as
follows: 08564, 09838, 10648, 11614, 12358, and 13239.
Exhibit 29A - Copy of patient profile card of Ruthie
Johnson.

Exhibit 30 - Copies of nine prescriptions numbered as
follows: 14126, 15197, 15956, 16780, 17921, 18864, 20979,
21464, and 22046.

Exhibit 31 - Copies of sixteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 03742, 04752, 05768, 06441, 07283, 08142, 09125,
10004, 10820, 15817, 16926, 18176, 19294, 20103, 20912, and
21972.

Exhibit 32 - Copies of thirteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 07951, 08926, 09775, 10486, 11357, 12227, 12990,
13967, 14932, 15887, 16721, 18548, and 21211.

Exhibit 32A - Copies of three patient profile cards of
Elvira Virginia Landrum.

Exhibit 33 - Copies of nine prescriptions numbered as
follows: 13133, 14259, 15122, 15982, 16924, 18108, 18948,
19748, and 21718.

Exhibit 34 - Copies of twelve prescriptions numbered as
follows: 09843, 10737, 12586, 13135, 14261, 15123, 15983,
16925, 18107, 18946, 19747, and 22049.

Exhibit 34A - Copies of two patient profile cards of Verna
Lenor.

Exhibit 35 -~ Copies of twenty-four prescriptions numbered as
follows: 00507, 00904, 01327, 02052, 02740, 03384, 04068,
04959, 06015, 06993, 08365, 09481, 09940, 10554, 11665,
12982, 14576, 15570, 16446, 17491, 18465, 19634, 20856, and
21923.

Exhibit 35A - Copies of three patient profile cards of Mamie
Jean Lewis.
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Exhibit 36 - Copies of fifteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 00220, 00960, 01601, 02167, 02824, 03450, 04186,
05029, 05967, 07263, 08127, 09553, 10331, 11528, and 12304.
Exhibit 36A - Copies of two patient profile cards of Mary
Little.

Exhibit 37 - Copies of nineteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 04073, 04952, 05782, 06703, 07415, 08353, 09403,
10421, 11439, 12716, 13729, 14760, 15764, 16552, 17594,
18838, 19997, 20929, and 22314.

Exhibit 38 - Copies of fourteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 05243, 06138, 06913, 08330, 09057, 09975, 10762,
11688, 12747, 13585, 14631, 15578, 16519, and 20347.
Exhibit 38A - Copies of two patient profile cards of Valerie
Mason.

Exhibit 39 - Copies of eleven prescriptions numbered as
follows: 09389, 10493, 11218, 12634, 13375, 14947, 15927,
16830, 18690, 21106, and 22540.

Exhibit 39A - Copy of patient profile card of Catherine
McCollum.

Exhibit 40 - Copies of seven prescriptions numbered as
follows: 15928, 16871, 17971, 18942, 19755, 20969, and
22526.

Exhibit 40A - Copy of patient profile card of Sylvia Monroe.
Exhibit 41 - Copies of nineteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 04254, 05098, 05882, 06941, 07888, 08962, 09959,
10799, 11617, 12432, 13520, 14524, 15568, 16455, 17502,
18404, 19643, 20652, and 21578.

Exhibit 41A - Copies of two patient profile cards of
Geraldine Moore.

Exhibit 42 - Copies of six prescriptions numbered as
follows: 18409, 19343, 19816, 20879, 21933, and 22475.
Exhibit 42A - Copies of three patient profile cards of Essie
Moses.

Exhibit 43 - Copies of seventeen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 08182, 09056, 09841, 10598, 11670, 12421, 13167,
14028, 14623, 15731, 16570, 17558, 18448, 19261, 20187,
21550, and 22497.

Exhibit 44 - Copies of ten prescriptions numbered as
follows: 04777, 06223, 07271, 08258, 08995, 09963, 10797,
18492, 20372, and 21492.

Exhibit 44A - Copy of patient profile of Zelma Pate.
Exhibit 45 - Copies of fifteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 00671, 02651, 03386, 05366, 06522, 07670, 10585,
13667, 14758, 15755, 16864, 18111, 19289, 20978, and 22474.
Exhibit 45A - Copies of two patient profile cards of Lenice
Patton.

Exhibit 46 - Copies of nine prescriptions numbered as
follows: 13053, 14128, 14960, 15942, 16832, 18088, 18970,
20382, and 21216.

Exhibit 46A - Copy of patient profile card of Dorothy
Reynolds.

Exhibit 47 - Copies of fourteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 08750, 09930, 10676, 11740, 12389, 13695, 15128,
15585, 16634, 17477, 18535, 19900, 21790, and 22466.
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Exhibit 48 - Copies of twenty-five prescriptions numbered as
follows: 00417, 00794, 01228, 01779, 02454, 03119, 03705,
04837, 05322, 06228, 07133, 08152, 09155, 09946, 10751,
11744, 12478, 13250, 14015, 15058, 16879, 18390, 19512,
20309, and 21130.

Exhibit 48A - Copies of five patient profile cards of Katie
Shaw.

Exhibit 49 - Copies of ten prescriptions numbered as fol-
lows: 04096, 05033, 06222, 12786, 13761 14665, 15603,
16458, 17500, and 18824

Exh1b1t 50 - Copies of thirty-six prescriptions numbered as
follows: 00848, 01497, 01645, 02039, 02198, 02633, 02808,
03217, 03424, 03878, 04307, 04872, 05105, 05826, 06209,
06609, 06948, 07504, 08404, 09355, 10216, 11093, 12194,
12882, 13817, 14770, 15691, 16511, 17485, 18406, 19288,
20163, 20273, 21008, 21928, and 22246.

Exhibit 50A - Copies of two patient profile cards of Cynthia
Ann Smith.

Exhibit 51 - Copies of twenty-one prescriptions numbered as
follows: 00648, 01378, 02054, 02805, 03511, 05186, 06646,
07798, 09022, 09967, 10852, 12376, 13851, 14974, 15964,
17024, 18140, 19359, 20157, 21157, and 22362.

Exhlbit 51A - Cop1es of two patlent profile cards of Geneva
Smith,

Exhibit 52 - Copies of twenty-five prescrlptlons numbered as
follows: 00187, 00357, 01458, 02188, 02775, 04113, 04946,
05930, 06656, 07515, 08610, 09393, 10557, 12298, 12943,
14022, 14892, 15699, 16813, 17891, 18897, 19693, 20633,
21652, and 22317.

Exhibit 52A - Copies of three patient profile cards of
Joanne Sparks.

Exhibit 53 - Copies of fifteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 08824, 09710, 10550, 11475, 12296, 13172, 14370,
15109, 15849, 16738, 17634, 18847, 19684, 20658, and 21592.
Exhibit 53A - Copies of two patient profile cards of
Demarole Spear.

Exhibit 54 - Copies of six prescriptions numbered as
follows: 16842, 17952, 18940, 20039, 21006, and 22342.
Exhibit 54A - Copy of patient profile card of Linda Thurman.
Exhibit 55 - Copies of fifteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 03461, 04558, 05038, 06018, 07148, 08027, 10826,
14119, 14963, 15843, 16689, 17704, 18702, 19805, 21919.
Exhibit 55A - Copies of two patient profile cards of
Michelle Tutstone.

Exhibit 56 - Copies of nineteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 03529, 04313, 05182, 06045, 06919, 07742, 08820,
10137, 11001, 12271, 13709, 14739, 15626, 16451, 17447,
18619, 20338, 21203, and 22387.

Exhibit 56A - Copy of patient profile card of T. C. Vincent.
Exhibit 57 - Copies of twenty prescriptions numbered as
follows: 04157, 05160, 06059, 06962, 08083, 09045, 10001,
10698, 11686, 12362, 13262, 14253, 15090, 15898, 16617,
17663, 18597, 19572, 20411, and 21316.
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Exhibit 58 - Copies of eighteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 03466, 03992, 05110, 05912, 08184, 08777, 09974,
10479, 11135, 12232, 13300, 14588, 14898, 15663, 18623,
19691, 20806, and 22521.

Exhibit 58A - Copies of four patient profile cards of Sue
Valker.

Exhibit 59 - Copies of twenty-six prescriptions numbered as
follows: 00016N, 01257, 01757, 02266, 02914, 03647, 04508,
05452, 06307, 07259, 08119, 09130, 09995, 10842, 11763,
12571, 13460, 14477, 15543, 16393, 17375, 18377, 19308,
20081, 21053, and 22228.

Exhibit 59A - Copies of five patient profile cards of Ruth
Warner.

Exhibit 60 - Copies of thirteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 08193, 09339, 10226, 12621, 13871, 14948, 15858,
16885, 17913, 18914, 19681, 20562, and 21306.

Exhibit 61 - Copies of eight prescriptions numbered as
follows: 08346, 09944, 16532, 17700, 18538, 19918, 20816,
and 22457.

Exhibit 61A - Copy of patient profile card of Thelma
Villiams.

Exhibit 62 - Copies of eighteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 00300, 00571, 02145, 03400, 04105, 06191, 10242,
12999, 13523, 14527, 15729, 16308, »7130, 18104, 19295,
20189, 21099, 22012.

Exhibit 62A - Copies of three patient profile cards of
Dorothy Wilson.

Exhibit 63 - Copies of twelve prescriptions numbered as
follows: 08715, 09490, 10202, 11081, 12440, 13484, 14547,
15701, 16559, 17712, 20690, and 21603.

Exhibit 63A - Copy of patient profile card of Kathy Wolf.
Exhibit 64 - Copies of fourteen prescriptions numbered as
follows: 08267, 09418, 10259, 11186, 12244, 13189, 14167,
15019, 15894, 16810, 18031, 18899, 19798, and 20704.
Exhibit 64A - Copies of three patient profile cards of Lydia
Workman.

Exhibit 65 - One hundred forty-nine pages of transcript of
Direct Examination of Robert Kubasak in the State of Ohio,
County of Cuyahoga, Court of Common Pleas, Criminal Divi-
sion, in the matter of The State Of Ohio vs. Clayborne
Johnson, Ricky Moss, and Abe Poleyeff.

Exhibit 66 - One hundred sixty pages of transcript of Direct
Examination and Cross Examination of Jeffrey P. Redmond,
M.D. in the State of Ohio, County of Cuyahoga, Court of
Common Pleas, Criminal Division, in the matter of The State
0f Ohio vs. Clayborne Johnson, Ricky Moss, and Abe Poleyeff.
Exhibit 67 - One hundred twenty-three pages of transcript of
Direct Examination of Robert Miller Guthrie in the State of
Ohio, County of Cuyahoga, Court of Common Pleas, Criminal
Division, in the matter of The State Of Ohio vs. Clayborne
Johnson, Ricky Moss, and Abe Poleyeff.

Exhibit 68 - Two hundred fifty page transcript of Interview
of Ricky Moss, Registered Pharmacist, on April 18, 1989.
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Exhibit 69 -~ Eighty-two page transcript of Interview of
Abraham Poleyeff with Frank Bodi and James Reye, Ohio State
Board of Pharmacy, and Norman Jasinski and David Bartko,
Cuyahoga Co. Sheriff’s Dept., on April 18, 1990.

Exhibit 70 - Two hundred seventeen page transcript of Inter-
view of Clayborne B. Johnson, M.D. with Frank Bodi, Jim
Reye, Bob Cole, and David Rowland, Ohio State Board of Phar-
macy; John S. Pyle, Attorney; and Norm Jasinski and Dale
Smith, Detectives, on February 14, 1990.

Exhibit 71 - Thirty-five pages of transcript of Direct
Examination of Franklin Zane Wickham in the State of Ohio,
County of Cuyahoga, Court of Common Pleas, Criminal Divi-
sion, in the matter of The State 0f Ohio vs. Clayborne
Johnson, Ricky Moss, and Abe Poleyeff.

Exhibit 72 - Four-page copy of "Ohio State Board of Pharmacy
News", May, 1980.

Exhibit 73 - Four-page copy of "Ohio State Board of Pharmacy
News", May, 1982.

Exhibit 74 - Four-page copy of "Ohio State Board of Pharmacy
News", August, 1985.

Exhibit 75 - Two-page copy of Product Information for
Desoxyn, from the 1985 "Physicians’ Desk Reference".

Respondent’s Exhibits: !

Exhibit A - Transcript pages 888 to 1085, Direct Examination
of Donald R. Jasinski, M.D. in the State of Ohio, County of
Cuyahoga, Court of Common Pleas, Criminal Division, in the
matter of the State Of Ohio vs. Clayborne Johnson, Ricky
Moss, and Abe.Poleyeff.

Exhibit B - Brief and Assignments of Error of Defendant-
Appellant Abraham Poleyeff in the Court of Appeals for the
Eighth Appellate District, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Court of
Appeals Numbers 62319 and 62320 (Consolldated) dated
December 27, 1991.

Exhibit C - Brief of Appellee/Cross~Appellant, Case Numbers
62319 and 62320 in the Court of Appeals, Eighth Judicial
District of Ohio, Cuyahoga County in the matter of the State
of Ohio vs. Abe Poleyeff.

Findings Of Fact

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that records of the Board indicate that Abraham

Poleyeff was originally licensed in the state of Ohio on
July 18, 1949, pursuant to examination, and was summarily
suspended by this Board on June 11, 1991, pursuant to the
mandates of Section 3719.121(c) of the Ohio Revised Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy

finds that Abraham Poleyeff was, on or about June 7, 1991,
found guilty in the Common Pleas Court of Cuyahoga County,
Ohio, of Aggravated Trafficking and Illegal Processing of
Drug Documents, felonies of the second and fourth degrees.
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(3) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the fol-
lowing Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D., not
for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Laura Brown:

Date Dispensing
Rx No. Written Drug/Quantity Pharmacist
04606 03/28/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
05491 04/26/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss/Baldwin
06972 06/14/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
07657 07/09/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
08367 08/01/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
09624 09/12/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
10281 10/07/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
11007 11/01/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
11729 11/25/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
12938 01/10/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
14484 02/28/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
15328 03/27/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30  Moss
16231 04/29/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
18338 07/07/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
19883 08/29/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
21220 10/11/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
22264 11/07/86 Desoxyn 15mg/50 Moss

The patient was dispensed, from June 14, 1985 through April
29, 1986, a 317 day time period, 330 tablets of Desoxyn 15mg,
and was dispensed a total of 530 tablets. Such conduct is in
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code.

(4) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the fol-
lowing Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D., not
for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Flora Burke:

Date Dispensing
Rx No. Written Drug/Quantity Pharmacist
08382 08/01/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss/Baldwin
09484 09/09/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
10346 10/10/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
12171 12/16/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
13111 01/16/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
14177 02/17/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
15012 03717786 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
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Date Dispensing
Rx No. Vritten Drug/Quantity Pharmacist
15885 04/17/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
16969 05/23/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
17893 06/23/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
18911 07/24/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

(3)

The patient was dispensed, from August 1, 1985 through July
23, 1986, a 354 day time period, 300 tablets of Desoxyn 15mg,
and wvas dispensed a total of 330 tablets. Such conduct is in
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the fol-
lowing Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D., not
for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Arnita Burton:

Date Dispensing
Rx No. Vritten Drug/Quantity Pharmacist
01219 10/16/84 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

01767 11/16/84 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

02425 12/21/84 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

02977 01/19/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

03683 02/21/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

04497 03/25/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss/Baldwin
05451 04/25/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

06357 05/24/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

07253 06/24/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Unknown
08137 07/25/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

09121 08/26/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 ° Moss

09993 09/26/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

10877 10/25/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

11734 11/25/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

12603 12/28/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

13457 01/26/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

14539 03/01/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

15591 04/07/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

16390 05/06/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

17676 06/12/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

18562 07/11/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
19547 08/19/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

20470 09/16/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

21389 10/16/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

The patient was dispensed, from October 16, 1984 through
October 15, 1986, a 729 day time period, 690 tablets of
Desoxyn 15mg, and was dispensed a total of 720 tablets. Such
conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio
Revised Code.
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(6)

(7)

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the fol-
lowing Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D., not
for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Rebecca Dix:

Date Dispensing
Rx No. Written Drug/Quantity = Pharmacist
17592 06/10/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
18496 07/10/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
19594 08/19/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
20406 09/13/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
21471 10/18/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
22336 11/08/86 Desoxyn 15mg/50 Abe Poleyeff

The patient was dispensed, from June 10, 1986 through Novem-
ber 7, 1986, a 150 day time period, 150 tablets of Desoxyn
15mg, and was dispensed a total of 200 tablets. Such conduct
is in violation of Section 2925.03(«)(5) of the Ohio Revised
Code. .

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the
following Schedule II controlled substance, in the followving
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D., not
for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Andrea Durrah:

Date Dispensing
Rx No. Written Drug/Quantity Pharmacist
13867 02/08/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
14580 03/03/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
17322 06/04/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
18229 07/01/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
19286 08/01/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
20383 09/12/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
21237 10/11/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
22304 11/08/86 Desoxyn 15mg/50 Abe Poleyeff

The patient was dispensed, from June 4, 1986 through November
7, 1986, a 155 day time period, 150 tablets of Desoxyn 15mg,
and was dispensed a total of 260 tablets. Such conduct is in
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code.
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(8)

(9)

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the
following Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D., not
for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Valerie
Edwards:

Date Dispensing

Rx No. Written Drug/Quantity Pharmacist
07201 06/21/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

07962 07/19/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss/Baldwin
08791 08/14/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

09640 09/13/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

10979 10/31/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

11752 11/25/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

13427 01/27/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

14368 02/24/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

15168 03/21/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

16016 04/21/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

16806 05/19/86 Desoxyn 13mg/30 Moss

18169 06/30/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

18972 07/25/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

19751 08/28/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

20822 09/29/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

21775 10/25/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
22283 11/07/86 Desoxyn 15mg/50 Moss

22338 11/08/86 Desoxyn 15mg/50 Abe Poleyeff

The patient was dispensed, from June 21, 1986 through Novem-
ber 7, 1986, a 503 day time period, 530 tablets of Desoxyn
15mg, and was dispensed a total of 580 tabléets. Such conduct
is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the fol-
lowing Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D.,
not for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Brezzell
Harris:

Date Dispensing
Rx No. VWritten Drug/Quantity Pharmacist
02984 01/22/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
04251 03/14/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
05281 04/19/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss/Baldwin
06542 05/31/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss/Baldwin
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Date : Dispensing
Rx No. Written Drug/Quantity Pharmacist
08772 08715/85 . Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

09999 09/26/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
10886 10/26/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
11707 11/23/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
13474 01/28/86 ©  Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
16361 05705786 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
17331 06/05/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
18462 07/07/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
19573 08/19/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
20924 10/02/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
22320 11/08/86 Desoxyn 15mg/50 Abe Poleyeff

The patient was dispensed, from August 15, 1985 through
November 22, 1985, a 99 day time period, 90 tablets of
Desoxyn 15mg. He was also dispensed, from May 5, 1986
through November 7, 1986, a 186 day time period, 150 tab-
lets of Desoxyn 15mg. The patient was dispensed a total
of 470 tablets. Such conduct is in violation of Section
2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code.

(10) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on 'or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the fol-
lowing Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D.,

not for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Gertrude
Harris: ;

Date Dispensing
Rx No. Written Drug/Quantity " Pharmacist
16808 05/719/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
17954 06/24/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
18943 07/25/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
19740 08/25/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
20711 09/24/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
21724 10/24/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff

The patient was dispensed, from May 19, 1986 through October
23, 1986, a 157 day time period, 150 tablets of Desoxyn 15mg,
and vas dispensed a total of 180 tablets. Such conduct is in
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code.

(11) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
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of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the fol-
lowving Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D., not
for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Annie Herrod:

Date
Rx No. Written
00243 07/23/84
00550 08/24/84
01042 10/02/84
01459 10/30/84
01867 11/19/84
02455 12/22/84
02802 01/12/85
03251 02/04/85
03884 03/02/85
04689 04/01/85
05303 04/20/85
05933 05/10/85
07149 06/20/85
10240 10/05/85
11056 11/02/85
12328 12/17/85
12996 01/11/86
13902 02/08/86
14526 03/01/86
15778 04/12/86

Drug/Quantity

Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn

15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30

Dispensing
Pharmacist
Moss

Moss

Moss

Moss

Moss

Moss

Moss

Moss

Moss

Moss

Moss

Moss
Moss/Baldwin
Moss

Abe Poleyeff
Abe Poleyeff
Moss

Abe Poleyeff
Moss

Moss

The patient was dispensed, from July 23, 1984 through April

11, 1986, a 670 day time period, 570 tablets of Desoxyn 15mg,
and was dispensed a total of 600 tablets.
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Such conduct is in

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the fol-
lowing Schedule IT controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D., not
for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Judy Hurd:

Date
Rx No. Written
03560 02/16/85
04280 03/15/85
05161 04/15/85
07185 06/21/85
07985 07/19/85
08987 08/19/85
09879 09/19/85
10914 10/19/85
11669 11/19/85

Drug/Quantity

Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn

15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30

Dispensing
Pharmacist
Moss
Moss
Moss
Moss
Moss
Moss
Moss
Moss
Moss
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Date Dispensing

Rx No. VWritten Drug/Quantity Pharmacist

12303 12/19/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

13247 01/18/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

14300 02/21/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

15060 03/18/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

15967 04/18/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff

16825 05/19/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

18302 06/24/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

19312 07/24/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

22021 11/01/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

(13)

(14)

The patient was dispensed, from February 16, 1985 through
July 23, 1986, a 522 day time period, 480 tablets of Desoxyn

15mg, and was dispensed a total of 540 tablets.

Such conduct

is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised

Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the fol-
lowing Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D.,
not for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Virginia

Landrum:

Date
Rx No. Written
07951 06/01/85
08926 08/20/85
09775 09/19/85
10486 10/15/85
11357 11/14/85
12227 12/17/85
12990 01/11/86
13967 02/11/86
14932 03/14/86
15887 04/17/86
16721 05/15/86
18548 07/11/86
21211 10/11/86

Drug/Quantity

Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn
Desoxyn

15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30
15mg/30

Dispensing
Pharmacist

Moss/Baldwin

Moss

i Unknown

Moss
Moss
Moss
Moss
Moss
Moss
Abe Poleyeff
Moss
Abe Poleyeff
Moss

The patient was dispensed, from August 20, 1985 through May

14, 1986, a 267 day time period, 270 tablets of Desoxyn 15mg,
and wvas dispensed a total of 390 tablets.
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Such conduct is in

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
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(15)

conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the fol-
lowing Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D., not
for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Carla Lenor:

Date Dispensing
Rx No. Written Drug/Quantity Pharmacist
13133 01/16/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
14259 02/20/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
15122 03/720/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Irv Adelstein
15982 04/21/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
16924 05/22/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
18108 06/28/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
18948 07/25/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
19748 08/25/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
21718 10/24/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff

The patient vas dispensed, from January 16, 1986 through
October 23, 1986, a 250 day time period, 240 tablets of
Desoxyn 15mg, and was dispensed a total of 270 tablets. Such
conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio
Revised Code. X

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the
following Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D., not
for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Verna Lenor:

Date " Dispensing
Rx No. VWritten Drug/Quantity Pharmacist
09843  09/20/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Unknown

10737 10/22/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

12586 12/28/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

13135 01/16/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
14261 02/20/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

15123 03/20/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Bruce Schneider
15983 04/21/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

16925 05/722/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

18107 06/28/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
18946 07/25/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

19747 08/25/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

22049 11/01/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

The patient vas dispensed, from December 28, 1985 through
August 24, 1986, a 240 day time period, 240 tablets of
Desoxyn 15mg, and was dispensed a total of 360 tablets. Such
conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio
Revised Code.
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(16) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the

17)

conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719.

and 4729.

of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the fol-
lowing Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D., not
for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Jean Lewis:

Date Dispensing
Rx No. Vritten Drug/Quantity Pharmacist
00507 08720784 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
00904 09/24/84 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
01327 10/23/84 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Irv Adelstein
02052 12/04/84 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
02740 01/10/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
03384 02/09/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
04068 03/08/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
04959 04/08/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss/Baldwin
06015 05/13/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
06993 06/14/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
08365 08/01/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
09481 09/09/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
09940 09/24/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
10554 10/22/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
11665 11/22/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
12982 01/11/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
14576 03/03/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
15570 04/07/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
16446 05/08/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
17491 06/09/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
18465 07/10/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
19634 08/21/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
20856 09/30/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 ~ Moss
21923 10/30/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff

The patient was dispensed, from August 20, 1984 through
October 29, 1986, a 800 day time period, 690 tablets of

Desoxyn 15mg, and was dispensed a total of 720 tablets. Such
conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio
Revised Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the
following Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D., not
for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Valerie Mason:
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Date : Dispensing
Rx No. Written Drug/Quantity Pharmacist

(18)

05243 04/18/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss/Baldwin
06138 05/17/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

06913 06/13/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

08330 07/29/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss/Baldwin
09057 08/23/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

09975 09/24/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Unknown
10762 10/24/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

11688 11/23/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
12747 12/27/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

13585 01/31/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

14631 03/04/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

15578 04/07/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

16519 05/709/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

20347 09/12/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

The patient was dispensed, from April 18, 1985 through May 8,
1986, a 386 day time period, 360 tablets of Desoxyn 15mg, and
wvas dispensed a total of 420 tablets. Such conduct is in
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the fol-
lowving Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D., not
for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Catherine
McCollum:

Date . Dispensing
Rx No. Written Drug/Quantity Pharmacist
09389 09/05/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
10493 10/05/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
11218 11/09/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
12634 12/17/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
13375 01/18/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
14947 02/27/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
15927 04/15/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
16830 05/16/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
18690 07/12/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
21106 10/03/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
22540 11/10/86 Desoxyn 15mg/50 Moss

The patient was dispensed, from September 5, 1985 through
February 26, 1986, a 174 day time period, 150 tablets of
Desoxyn 15mg, and was dispensed a total of 350 tablets. Such
conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio
Revised Code.
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(19)

(20)

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the fol-
lowing Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D.,
not for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Geraldine
Moore:

Date Dispensing

Rx No. Written Drug/Quantity Pharmacist
04254 03/14/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

05098 04/12/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss/Baldwin
05882 05/09/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss/Baldwin
06941 06/13/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

07888 07/18/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss/Baldwin
08962 08/20/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

09959 09/24/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

10799 10/25/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

11617 11/21/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
12432 12/21/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

13520  01/30/86  Desoxyn 15mg/30  Moss

14524 03/01/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

15568 04/07/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

16455 05708/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

17502 06/09/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

18404 07/08/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

19643 08/21/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

20652 09/22/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

21578 10/21/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

The patient was dispensed, from March 14, 1985 through Octo-
ber 20, 1986, a 586 day time period 540 tabiets of Desoxyn
15mg, and was dispensed a total of 570 tablets. Such conduct
is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the fol-
lowing Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D., not
for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Lenice Patton:
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(22)

(23)

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the
following Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D., not
for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Katie Shaw:

Date Dispensing

Rx No. Vritten Drug/Quantity Pharmacist
00417 08/10/84 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

00794 09/18/84 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

01228 10/18/84 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

01779 11/19/84 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

02454 12/22/84 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

03119 01/28/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

03705 02/22/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

04837 04/04/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss/Baldwin
05322 04/19/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

06228 05/20/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

07133 06/20/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

08152 07/25/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

09155 08/26/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

09946 09/24/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

10751 10/24/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

11744 11/25/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

12478 12/23/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

13250 01/18/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

14015 02/13/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

15058 03/18/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

16879 05/20/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
18390 07/08/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 , Moss

19512 08/18/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

20309 09/11/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

21130 10/09/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

The patient was dispensed, from August 10, 1984 through Octo-
ber 8, 1986, a 589 day time period, 720 tablets of Desoxyn
15mg, and was dispensed a total of 750 tablets. Such conduct
is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the fol-
lowing Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D., not
for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Geneva Smith:
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(21)

00671 09/07/84 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
02651 01/05/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
03386 02/09/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
05366 04/22/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss/Baldwin
06522 05/31/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss/Baldwin
07670 07/09/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
10585 10/18/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
13667 02/03/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
14758 03/08/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
15755 04/12/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
16864 05/20/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
18111 06/28/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
19289 08/02/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
20978 09/30/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
22474 11/10/86 Desoxyn 15mg/50 Moss

The patient was dispensed, from February 3, 1986 through
August 1, 1986, a 179 day time period, 150 tablets of Desoxyn
15mg, and was dispensed a total of 470 tablets. Such conduct
is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the fol-
lowing Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D.,
not for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Dorothy
Reynolds:

Date Dispensing
Rx No. Vritten Drug/Quantity Pharmacist
13053 01/14/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
14128 02/15/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
14960 03/15/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
15942 04/19/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
16832 05/19/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
18088 06/28/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
18970 07/26/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
20382 09/13/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
21216 10/11/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

The patient was dispensed, from January 14, 1986 through
October 10, 1986, a 269 day time period, 240 tablets of
Desoxyn 15mg, and was dispensed a total of 270 tablets. Such

conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio
Revised Code.
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(24)

00648 09/06/84 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
01378 10/25/84 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
02054 12/04/84 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
02805 01/12/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
03511 02/14/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
05186 04/13/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
06646 06/03/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
07798 07/13/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss/Baldwin
09022 08/22/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
09967 09/24/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
10852 10/20/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
12376 12/20/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
13851 02/08/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
14974 03/15/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
15964 04/19/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
17024 05/24/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
18140 06/28/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
19359 08/02/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
20157 09/06/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
21157 10/04/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
22362 11/08/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

The patient was dispensed, from June 3, 1985 through October

19, 1985, a 138 day time period, 120 tablets of Desoxyn 15mg.
She was additionally dispensed, from February 8, 1986 through
November 7, 1986, a 272 day time period, 240 tablets of Des-

oxyn 15mg. The patient was dispensed a total of 630 tablets.
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the

Ohio Revised Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the fol-
lowing Schedule II ccontrolled substances, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D., not
for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Demarole Spear:

Date Dispensing
Rx No. Vritten Drug/Quantity Pharmacist
08824 08/16/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
09710 09/16/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

10550 10/18/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
11475 11/18/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
12296 12/19/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
13172 01/17/86  Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

14370 02/24/86  Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
15109 03/20/86  Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
15849 04/15/86  Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
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Rx No. Vritten Drug/Quantity Pharmacist

16738 05/16/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

17634 06/12/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

18847 07/22/86 Biphetamine-20/30 Moss

19684 08/22/86  Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Polyeff
20658 09/22/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

21592 10/21/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

(25)

The patient was dispensed from August 16, 1985 through
October 20, 1986, a 430 day time period, 390 tablets of
Desoxyn 15mg and 30 capsules of Biphetamine 20mg, and was
dispensed a total of 450 unit doses. Such conduct is in
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the fol-
lowing Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances vhen ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D.,
not for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Michelle
Tutstone: h

Date Dispensing
Rx No. VWritten Drug/Quantity Pharmacist
03461 02/12785 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
04558 03/26/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
05038 04/11/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss/Baldwin
06018 05/13/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss/Baldwin
07148 06/20/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
08027 07/22/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
10826 10/22/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 ~ Moss
14119 02/15/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
14963 03/14/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
15843 04/15/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
16689 05/15/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
17704 06/13/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
18702 07/17/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
19805 08/26/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
21919 10/30/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff

The patient was dispensed, from February 12, 1985 through
July 21, 1985, a 159 day time period, 150 tablets of Desoxyn
15mg. She was additionally dispensed, from February 15, 1986
through October 29, 1986, a 256 day time period, 210 tablets
of Desoxyn 15mg. The patient was dispensed a total of 450
tablets. Such conduct is in violation of Section
2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code.
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(26)

(27)

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount.equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the fol-
lowing Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D., not
for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Sue Walker:

Date Dispensing
Rx No. VWritten Drug/Quantity Pharmacist
03466 02/12/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
03992 03/05/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
05110 04/12/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
05912 05/07/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
08184 07/26/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss/Baldwin
08777 08/15/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
09974 09/13/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
10479 10/14/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
11135 11/05/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
12232 12/17/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
13300 01/17/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
14588 02/14/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
14898 03/13/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
15663 04/08/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
18623 07/11/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
19691 08/21/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
20806 09/24/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
22521 11/11/86 Desoxyn 15mg/50
Moss

The patient was dispensed, from July 26, 1985 through April
7, 1986, a 255 day time period, 270 tablets.of Desoxyn 15mg,
and was dispensed a total of 560 tablets. Such conduct is in
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the fol-
lowing Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D., not
for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Ruth Warner:

Date Dispensing
Rx No. VWritten Drug/Quantity Pharmacist
00016N 06/21/84 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
01257 10/19/84 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
01757 11/17/84 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
02266 12/15/84 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
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Date Dispensing

Rx No. Written Drug/Quantity Pharmacist
02914 01/17/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

03647 02/21/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

04508 03/25/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss/Baldwin
05452 04/25/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Irv Adelstein
06307 05/22/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

07259 06/24/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

08119 07/25/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

09130 08/26/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

09995 09/26/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

10842 10/26/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

11763 11/26/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

12571 12/28/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

13460 01/28/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

14477 02/28/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

15543 04/07/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

16393 05706/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

17375 06/06/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

18377 07/08/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

19308 08/05/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

20081 09/05/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

21053 10/07/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
22228 11/06/86 Desoxyn 15mg/50 Moss

(28)

The patient was dispensed, from October 19, 1984 through
November 5, 1986, a 747 day time period, 720 tablets of

Desoxyn 15mg, and was dispensed a total of 800 tablets.

Such

conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio

Revised Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than than bulk but less that three times bulk when
the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and
4729. of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the
following Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D., not
for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Dorothy Wilson:

Date

Rx No. Vritten Drug/Quantity

00300 07/30/84 Desoxyn 15mg/30
00571 08/27/84 Desoxyn 15mg/30
02145 12/08/84 Desoxyn 15mg/30
03400 02/09/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30
04105 03/09/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30
06191 05/18/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30
10242 10/05/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30
12999 01/11/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30
13523 01/30/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30
14527 03/701/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30

Dispensing
Pharmacist
Moss
Moss
Moss
Moss
Moss
Moss
Moss
Moss
Moss
Moss
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Rx No. VWritten Drug/Quantity Pharmacist

(29)

(30)

15729 04/11/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
16308 05/03/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
17130 05/31/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
18104 06/28/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
19295 08/02/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
20189 09/06/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
21099 10/04/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
22012 11/01/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

The patient was dispensed, from January 11, 1986 through
October 31, 1986, a 293 day time period, 300 tablets of
Desoxyn 15mg, and was dispensed a total of 540 tablets. Such
conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio
Revised Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the
folloving Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D., not
for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Kathy Wolf:

Date Dispensing
Rx No. VWritten Drug/Quantity Pharmacist
08715 08/13/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Unknown
09490 09/09/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
10202 10/04/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
11081 11/04/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
12440 12/21/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 _ Moss
13484 01/28/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
14547 03/01/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
15701 04/10/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
16559 05710/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
17712 06/13/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
20690 09/23/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
21603 10/21/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss

The patient was dispensed, from August 13, 1985 through June
12, 1986, a 303 day time period, 270 tablets of Desoxyn 15mg,
and wvas dispensed a total of 360 tablets. Such conduct is in
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy
finds that Abraham Poleyeff did, on or about the following
dates, sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729.
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(1)

(2)

(3)

of the Revised Code, to wit: Abraham Poleyeff sold the

following Schedule II controlled substance, in the following
instances when ordered by physician C. B. Johnson, M.D., not
for a legitimate medical purpose, for patient Lydia Workman:

Date Dispensing
Rx No. Written Drug/Quantity Pharmacist
08267 07/29/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
09418 09/05/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
10259 10/07/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
11186 11/08/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
12244 12/17/85 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
13189 01/17/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
14167 02/17/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
15019 03/17/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
15894 04/17/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff
16810 05/19/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
18031 06/26/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
18899 07/24/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
19798 08/26/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Moss
20704 09/24/86 Desoxyn 15mg/30 Abe Poleyeff

The patient was dispensed, from July 29, 1985 through
September 23, 1986, a 421 day time period, 390 tablets of
Desoxyn 15mg, and was dispensed a total of 420 tablets. Such
conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Conclusions Of Law

Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board
of Pharmacy concludes that paragraphs (2) through (30) of the
Findings Of Fact constitute being guilty of a felony and
gross immorality as provided in Division (A)(1) of Section
4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board
of Pharmacy concludes that paragraphs (2) through (30) of the
Findings Of Fact constitute being guilty of unprofessional
conduct in the practice of pharmacy as provided in Division
(A)(2) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board
of Pharmacy concludes that paragraphs (3) through (30) of the
Findings Of Fact constitute being guilty of willfully violat-
ing, conspiring to violate, attempting to violate, or aiding
and abetting the violation of any of the provisions of Sec-
tions 3715.52 to 3715.72 or Chapter 2925., 3719., or 4729. of
the Revised Code as provided in Division (A)(5) of Section
4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code.
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Action Of The Board

Pursuant to Section 3719.121 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State
Board of Pharmacy hereby removes the Summary Suspension Order,
Docket No. D-910611-078, issued June 11, 1991.

Pursuant to Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State
Board of Pharmacy takes the following actions concerning the
pharmacist license, No. 03-3-04359, held by Abraham Poleyeff:

(A) On the basis of paragraphs (1), (2), and (3) of the Conclu-
sions Of Law set forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby
suspends the pharmacist identification card held by Abraham
Poleyeff indefinitely.

(B) Further, Abraham Poleyeff may petition the Board to hold a
Chapter 119. hearing after one year to determine whether or not
the Board will consider reinstating his license to practice phar-
macy in Ohio. The Board will consider the reinstatment of the
license only if Abraham Poleyeff:

(1) takes and successfully completes the Federal Drug Law
Exam and the Jurisprudence examination offered by the Board
prior to the reinstatement hearing;’;
(2) does not violate the drug laws of the state of Ohio,
any other state, or the federal government;

(3) abides by the rules of the State Board of Pharmacy;
and

(4) complies with the terms of this Order.

Division (B) of Section 4729.16 of the Revised Code provides in
pertinent part that: "Any individual whose identification card is
revoked, suspended, or refused, shall return his identification
card and certificate of registration to the offices of the state
board of pharmacy within ten days after receipt of notice of such
action." The certificate and identification card should be for-
varded by certified mail, return receipt requested.

THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY.
MOTION CARRIED.

SO ORDERED.



